
Chapultepec Index 2024
General Index

Countries
Chapultepec 

Index

Citizens Free 

to Express 

Themselves

Governmental  

Action Against 

Violence and 

Impunity Against 

Journalists and 

Media

Control Over 

Media

Theoretical Max 100 30 40 30

Chile 79,65 25,40 26,55 27,70

Dominican Republic 77,25 24,00 28,00 25,25

Canada 75,78 21,50 26,78 27,50

United States 68,53 23,33 21,86 23,33

Brazil 66,55 22,45 19,55 24,55

Uruguay 66,43 20,29 21,15 25,00

Jamaica 65,64 17,50 25,64 22,50

Panama 61,73 15,13 21,98 24,63

Paraguay 56,80 14,29 19,94 22,57

Costa Rica 55,23 11,86 22,09 21,29

Argentina 51,18 14,50 14,78 21,90

Ecuador 46,03 13,71 9,46 22,86

Mexico 43,50 14,38 6,50 22,63

Colombia 40,34 9,80 9,34 21,20

Honduras 39,85 9,00 12,69 18,17

Peru 36,16 9,00 8,16 19,00

Guatemala 33,98 11,33 2,82 19,83

Bolivia 32,56 5,25 14,18 13,13

El Salvador 31,53 4,35 8,93 18,25

Cuba 16,94 1,50 11,61 3,83

Venezuela 6,52 0,93 2,23 3,36

Nicaragua 6,51 2,00 0,88 3,63

Global Average 48,12 13,25 15,23 19,64



Chapultepec Index 2024
Dimension Citizens Free to Express Themselves

Countries

Citizens Free 

to Express 

Themselves

Flow of 

Information

Free 

Expression

Governmental 

Action Against 

Dissinformation
Chile 25,40 9,20 9,00 7,20

Dominican Republic 24,00 7,75 9,00 7,25

United States 23,33 8,17 7,83 7,33

Brazil 22,45 7,82 6,91 7,73

Canada 21,50 6,50 7,50 7,50

Uruguay 20,29 7,43 6,57 6,29

Jamaica 17,50 6,00 5,00 6,50

Panama 15,13 6,13 5,63 3,38

Argentina 14,50 5,60 6,70 2,20

Mexico 14,38 4,88 7,50 2,00

Paraguay 14,29 6,57 5,00 2,71

Ecuador 13,71 6,00 6,14 1,57

Costa Rica 11,86 3,86 6,14 1,86

Guatemala 11,33 4,67 4,33 2,33

Colombia 9,80 3,20 3,40 3,20

Honduras 9,00 4,33 3,33 1,33

Peru 9,00 4,57 2,71 1,71

Bolivia 5,25 2,50 2,50 0,25

El Salvador 4,35 2,75 1,60 0,00

Nicaragua 2,00 1,50 0,38 0,13

Cuba 1,50 0,17 0,83 0,50

Venezuela 0,93 0,57 0,21 0,14

Dimension Average 13,25 5,00 4,93 3,32



Chapultepec Index 2024
Dimension Governmental Actions Against Violence and Impunity Against Journalists

Countries

Governmental Action 

Against Violence and 

Impunity Against 

Journalists and Media

Protection of 

Journalists 

and Media

Governmental 

Action Against 

Persecution

Governmental 

Action Against 

Impunity

Violent 

Events

Theoretical Max 40 6 6,5 7,5 20

Dominican Republic 28,00 1,50 5,50 1,00 20,00

Canada 26,78 2,25 5,50 1,00 18,03

Chile 26,55 1,95 4,80 1,25 18,55

Jamaica 25,64 0,00 5,50 1,00 19,14

Costa Rica 22,09 1,29 0,50 1,14 19,16

Panama 21,98 0,38 3,06 1,13 17,41

United States 21,86 2,00 3,83 1,58 14,44

Uruguay 21,15 0,86 3,79 1,00 15,50

Paraguay 19,94 1,93 0,86 0,43 16,73

Brazil 19,55 1,91 4,77 1,14 11,74

Argentina 14,78 0,45 0,55 0,90 12,88

Bolivia 14,18 0,19 0,81 0,94 12,24

Honduras 12,69 0,50 1,17 0,83 10,19

Cuba 11,61 0,50 0,00 0,83 10,28

Ecuador 9,46 1,29 2,07 1,00 5,11

Colombia 9,34 0,90 0,00 1,30 7,14

El Salvador 8,93 0,00 0,30 1,18 7,46

Peru 8,16 0,64 0,00 0,79 6,73

Mexico 6,50 2,44 1,38 0,88 1,81

Guatemala 2,82 0,00 0,17 0,33 2,32

Venezuela 2,23 0,11 0,00 0,75 1,37

Nicaragua 0,88 0,00 0,13 0,75 0,00

Dimension Average 15,23 0,96 2,03 0,96 11,28



Chapultepec Index 2024
Dimension Control Over Media

Countries
Control Over 

Media

Direct 

Control on 

Media

Indirect 

Control on 

Media

Control of the 

Excercise of 

Journalism
Theoretical Max 30 14 6 10

Chile 27,70 13,20 6,00 8,50

Canada 27,50 14,00 6,00 7,50

Dominican Republic 25,25 12,00 6,00 7,25

Uruguay 25,00 12,29 6,00 6,71

Panama 24,63 12,38 6,00 6,25

Brazil 24,55 12,45 5,27 6,82

United States 23,33 11,17 5,67 6,50

Ecuador 22,86 12,00 5,71 5,14

Mexico 22,63 11,25 6,00 5,38

Paraguay 22,57 11,57 6,00 5,00

Jamaica 22,50 11,00 5,00 6,50

Argentina 21,90 11,50 5,80 4,60

Costa Rica 21,29 10,86 5,71 4,71

Colombia 21,20 11,60 4,80 4,80

Guatemala 19,83 10,33 5,67 3,83

Peru 19,00 11,71 6,00 1,29

El Salvador 18,25 10,10 4,60 3,55

Honduras 18,17 9,50 4,00 4,67

Bolivia 13,13 6,00 5,00 2,13

Cuba 3,83 2,67 0,67 0,50

Nicaragua 3,63 0,50 0,75 2,38

Venezuela 3,36 1,36 0,00 2,00

Dimension average 19,64 9,97 4,85 4,82




